ingly, there was no adjustment of comparative information for previous periods, but rather the accumulated adjustment
of impacts on profit and loss in equity as at January 1, 2018.

Impacts on equity
The following adjustments in equity were made as at January 1, 2018 due to the initial application of IFRS 15

Revenue from Contracts with Customers.

EUR m Comment

Revenue

reserve

Balance at January 1, 2018 (IAS 18 – after IFRS 9 adjustment)  288.7

Over-time revenue recognition of core business G) 2.6

Over-time revenue recognition of property project J) 3.9

Contract costs K) 0.3

Increase of deferred tax liabilities J), K) –1.0

Total effect (IFRS 15)  5.7

Balance at January 1, 2018 (IFRS 9 and IFRS 15)  294.4

Impacts on the balance sheet
To summarise, the following adjustments were made to the amounts reported on the balance sheet as at

December 31, 2017 at the time of the initial application (January 1, 2018):

EUR m Comment

Dec. 31, 2017

(IAS 18) Reclassification Revaluation

Jan. 1, 2018

(IFRS 15)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Contract assets K) 0.0  0.3 0.3

Current assets

Inventories J), L) 22.0 –8.8  13.3

Contract assets I), J) 0.0 2.8 3.9 6.6

Trade receivables and other receivables H), L) 343.6 15.2  358.8

 A U S T R I A N  P O S T  H A L F - Y E A R  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 30

EUR m Comment

Dec. 31, 2017

(IAS 18) Reclassification Revaluation

Jan. 1, 2018

(IFRS 15)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Revenue reserves  287.7  5.7 293.4

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities J), K) 1.1  1.0 2.2

Current liabilitites

Trade and other payables I) 351.2 –24.2  327.0

Contract liabilities G), H), I) 0.0 33.4 –2.6 30.9

G) PERIOD-RELATED REALISATION OF REVENUE IN THE CORE BUSINESS Only minor adjustments are

required with respect to the main business activities of Austrian Post, i.e. the acceptance, sorting and delivery of letters
and parcels. This was the consequence of the fact that such services are fulfilled over time pursuant to IFRS 15, whereas
before the service was considered to have been provided when the mail item was handed over to the addressee. Accord-
ingly, there is a minor bringing forward with respect to when the revenue is realised. As a result, the approach to deter-